
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
No. 14-1234 (AND CONSOLIDATED CASES)
—————

BAIS YAAKOV OF SPRING VALLEY, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

—————
ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
—————

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
STEVEN J. MINTZ
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JONATHAN B. SALLET
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

MATTHEW J. DUNNE
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	viii
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	1
Statutes and Regulations	2
Counterstatement.....	2
A. The TCPA and the FCC’s Implementing Rules.....	2
B. The Junk Fax Prevention Act and the <i>Junk Fax Order</i>	4
C. Private Lawsuits and Petitions to the Agency.....	7
D. <i>The Order</i>	8
Summary of Argument.....	12
Standard of Review	16
Argument.....	17
I. The FCC Reasonably Interpreted The Statute to Permit the Requirement of an Opt-Out Notice for Fax Ads Sent with Permission.	17
A. The Notice Requirement Protects Against Unsolicited Faxes by Ensuring Recipients Can Revoke Their “Prior Express Invitation or Permission.”	17
B. The Opt-Out Notice Requirement Appropriately Implements the TCPA’s Prohibition of Unsolicited Fax Advertisements.....	21
C. The Opt-Out Notice Requirement Does Not Raise First Amendment Concerns.	24

- II. The FCC Reasonably Waived the Opt-Out Notice Requirement28
 - A. The FCC Reasonably Balanced Fairness to Advertisers and the Public Interest In Granting the Waiver.....28
 - 1. Reasonable advertisers may have been confused.29
 - 2. Waiver served the public interest.....33
 - 3. The agency reasonably made the waiver retroactive.34
 - B. The Commission Reasonably Assumed That Its Waiver Would Limit Liability for the Waiver Petitioners.....38
 - 1. The private right of action is predicated on the agency’s control over its own regulations.....38
 - 2. The waiver does not intrude impermissibly on the courts’ power to decide private lawsuits.....40
- Conclusion.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	40
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	38
* <i>AT & T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 448 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29, 35, 36
<i>AT&T Co. v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 270 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Alloy, Inc.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of NY v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	25
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Blanca Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 743 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	25
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	24
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	16
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Conference Grp., LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	35

<i>Destination Ventures Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 54 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	32
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	33
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Keller Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 130 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Landsman & Funk PC v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.</i> , 640 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>MetroPCS California, LLC v. FCC</i> , 644 F.3d 410 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Missouri ex. rel. Nixon v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003).....	3, 26
<i>Morris Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 566 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>Mountain Solutions, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 197 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16, 34, 35
<i>NAB v. FCC</i> , 569 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , 715 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2013).....	7, 30
<i>Nat'l Oilseed Processors Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 769 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Natural Resource Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	40, 41
<i>NCTA v. Brand X</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	16
<i>Northeast Cellular Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 897 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28

<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28, 30
<i>Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Stryker Sales Corp.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 482 (W.D. Mich. 2014), as amended (Jan. 12, 2015).....	19, 41
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	25
<i>Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	36
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16, 32
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of the City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	37
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Trinity Broad. of Florida, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (2000)	31
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	28
* <i>WAIT Radio v. FCC</i> , 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	11, 28, 33
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 109	37
28 U.S.C. § 2342	1
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	17
47 U.S.C. § 227	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(5).....	1, 3, 9, 17, 24
47 U.S.C. § 227(b).....	1, 38, 39
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)	1, 3, 17, 22
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)(i).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(D)	22, 23
* 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2).....	3, 9, 17, 21, 23

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(D)	5
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....	7, 38
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(A)	38
47 U.S.C. § 227(d)(1)(B)	19
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	1
Junk Fax Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 109-21, 119 Stat. 359 (2005)	5
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991)	2
REGULATIONS	
47 C.F.R. § 1.3	28, 29, 41
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(4)(iv)	6, 24
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(1).....	24
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 10 FCC Rcd 12391 (1995)</i>	3
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 18 FCC Rcd 14014 (2003)</i>	4
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 30 FCC Rcd 8598 (Consumer Gov. Aff. Bur. 2015)</i>	32
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 7 FCC Rcd 8752 (1992)</i>	4
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, DA 15-1402, 2015 WL 8543949 (Consumer & Gov. Affairs. Bur., rel. Dec. 9, 2015)</i>	33

*Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel.
Consumer Prot. Act of 1991; Junk Fax
Prevention Act of 2005*, 71 Fed. Reg. 25967
(2006) 7, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 317, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....3, 4
S. Rep. No. 76, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....23
